The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is provided for informational purposes only. The pro forma information
is not necessarily indicative of what the Company�s financial position or results of operations actually would have been had the Exchange been
completed at the dates indicated. In addition, the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information does not purport to project
the future financial position or operating results of the Company. Final recognition of the Exchange may differ from the pro forma adjustments
presented herein.

All shares of the Company�s common stock acquired through the Exchange ceased to be outstanding after consummation of the Exchange. The
market price of the Company�s common stock utilized in the pro forma condensed financial information is the closing sales price on the New
York Stock Exchange on February 27, 2008, the closing date of the Exchange.

Edgar Filing: NEWS CORP - Form 8-K

3

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended December 31, 2007

(in millions, except per share data)

News
Corporation as
reported (a)

Pro forma
adjustments

News
Corporation
adjusted

Revenues $ 15,657 $ (109) (b) $ 15,548
Expenses:
Operating 9,851 (77) (b) 9,774
Selling, general and administrative 2,732 (8) (b) 2,724
Depreciation and amortization 609 �  609
Other operating charges �  �  �

Operating income 2,465 (24) 2,441
Other income (expense)
Interest expense, net (280) (14) (c) (294)
Equity earnings of affiliates 196 (220) (d) (24)
Other, net 187 �  187

Income from continuing operations before income tax expense and minority
interest in subsidiaries 2,568 (258) 2,310
Income tax expense (934) 90  (e) (844)
Minority interest in subsidiaries, net of tax (70) �  (70)

Income from continuing operations $ 1,564 $ (168) $ 1,396

Basic earnings per share:
Income from continuing operations $ 0.50 $ 0.53  (f)

Diluted earnings per share:
Income from continuing operations $ 0.50 $ 0.53  (f)

Weighted average shares - basic 3,126 2,613
Weighted average shares - diluted 3,139 2,626
See accompanying notes

Edgar Filing: NEWS CORP - Form 8-K

4

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2007

(in millions, except per share data)

News
Corporation as
reported (a)

Pro forma
adjustments

News
Corporation
adjusted

Revenues $ 28,655 $ (206) (b) $ 28,449
Expenses:
Operating 18,645 (157) (b) 18,488
Selling, general and administrative 4,655 (15) (b) 4,640
Depreciation and amortization 879 (2) (b) 877
Other operating charges 24 �  24

Operating income 4,452 (32) 4,420
Other income (expense)
Interest expense, net (524) (30) (c) (554)
Equity earnings of affiliates 1,019 (489) (d) 530
Other, net 359 �  359

Income from continuing operations before income tax expense and minority
interest in subsidiaries 5,306 (551) 4,755
Income tax expense (1,814) 193  (e) (1,621)
Minority interest in subsidiaries, net of tax (66) �  (66)

Income from continuing operations $ 3,426 $ (358) $ 3,068

Basic earnings per share:
Income from continuing operations
Class A $ 1.14 $ 1.22  (f)
Class B $ 0.95 $ 1.02  (f)

Diluted earnings per share:
Income from continuing operations
Class A $ 1.14 $ 1.21  (f)
Class B $ 0.95 $ 1.01  (f)

Weighted average shares - basic
Class A 2,170 1,845
Class B 987 799

Weighted average shares - diluted
Class A 2,191 1,866
Class B 987 799
See accompanying notes

Edgar Filing: NEWS CORP - Form 8-K

5

News Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2007

(in millions)

News
Corporation
as reported (g)

Pro forma
adjustments

News
Corporation
adjusted

Assets:
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,495 $ (625) (h) $ 2,870
Receivables, net 7,489 (31) (i) 7,458
Other 3,344 (8) (i) 3,336

Total current assets 14,328 (664) 13,664

Non-current assets:
Investments 10,959 (7,451) (j) 3,508
Intangible assets, net 13,998 (11) (i) 13,987
Goodwill 18,294 (149) (i) 18,145
Other non-current assets 11,337 (60) (i) 11,277

Total assets $ 68,916 $ (8,335) $ 60,581

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current liabilities $ 9,578 $ 38  (i), (k) $ 9,616
Non-current liabilities:
Borrowings 13,213 �  13,213
Other liabilities 10,334 (173) (i), (l) 10,161
Minority interest in subsidiaries 1,039 �  1,039

Total stockholders� equity 34,752 (8,200) (m) 26,552

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 68,916 $ (8,335) $ 60,581

See accompanying notes

Edgar Filing: NEWS CORP - Form 8-K

6

Pro forma adjustments on the December 31, 2007 and June 30, 2007 Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations include adjustments
(b) through (f) and pro forma adjustments on the December 31, 2007 Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet include adjustments (h) through
(m).

a) Reflects the historical operating results of the Company.

b) Represents the pro forma adjustments to record the divestiture of the Three RSNs.

c) The adjustment to Interest expense, net reflects the foregone interest income earned during the fiscal year ended June 30, 2007 and